• a director of Cardno states that they will not vote their shares in favour of the
transaction or changes or withdraws their recommendation;

• a director of Cardno recommends that Shareholders accept or vote in favour, or
otherwise supports or endorses a competing proposal; or

• a competing proposal is announced, the resolution to approve the transaction is not
passed and within 6 months after the date of the announcement, the competing
proposal is completed.

1.5  EFFECT OF THE TRANSACTIONS ON THE COMPANY

 (a)  Effect on key financial line items

A pro forma statement indicating the Transactions’ impact on certain balance sheet line items
has been prepared based on the Company’s 30 June 2021 financial position.

Page | 11

It is based on a range of assumptions (outlined below) and has been provided to assist
Shareholders to understand the effect of the Transactions, specifically, relative to the
Company’s most recently disclosed annual accounts. It does not assume that any Distribution
is made to Shareholders.

Pro forma
(A$m)

Reported as at 30
June 2021

Change due to
Transactions

Post Transactions,
Pre-Distribution as at

30 June 2021

Total
Assets 553.8 121.4 675.2

Total
Liabilities 276.1 (228.5) 47.6

Total
Equity
Interests 277.7 349.9 627.6

The key assumptions that inform this pro-forma statement include (but are not limited to):

• gross proceeds from the Transactions totalling A$667 million based on an AUD:USD
exchange rate of $0.75;

• payment of approximately A$23.2 million for run off insurance, advisor fees,
transaction costs, and other items associated with the Transactions;

• write off of deferred tax assets as non-recoverable post Transactions;

• full repayment of an external debt facility of approximately A$60 million on
Completion; and

• cash settlement of Performance Rights under the Cardno Long-Term Incentive Plan in

[…]

to immediately prior to the record date for the Capital Reduction

B =  the number of Performance Rights held on the record date of the Capital Reduction

(c)  Effect on historical and pro-forma financial position

Set out below is the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Company and
its controlled entities for the full year ended 30 June 2021, assuming that the Transactions
have completed, and the Distribution was paid on that date. The pro forma statement of
financial position has been derived from the Financial Report of the Company and its controlled
entities for the full year ended 30 June 2021, which report has been reviewed by the
Company’s external auditor.

The pro forma statement of financial position is presented in abbreviated form and does not
contain all the disclosures that are usually provided in a financial report prepared in
accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act.

Page | 17

Pro
forma
(A$m)

Reported as at
30 June 2021

Change due to
Transactions

Post
Transactions,

Pre-Distribution
as at 30 June

2021
Change due to

Distribution

Post Distribution
as at 30 June

2021

Total
Assets 553.8 121.4 675.2 (582.0) 93.2

Total
Liabilities 276.1 (228.5) 47.6 0.0 47.6

Total
Equity
Interests 277.7 349.9 627.6 (582.0) 45.6

(d)  Effect on the Company’s ability to pay its creditors

The Company has assessed the impact of the Distribution on the Company’s ability to pay its
creditors, including current and reasonably foreseeable future claimants.

That review concluded that the payment to Shareholders of an amount equal to the Distribution
amount would not materially prejudice the Company’s ability to pay its creditors and the
Company will have sufficient cash reserves to pay its creditors (including current and
reasonably foreseeable claimants) following payment of the Distribution.

(e)  Tax implications for the Company